Angelopoulos v. Keystone Orthopedic Specialists, S.C. et al Doc. 489

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION
DR. NICHOLAS ANGELOPOULGQS, )
Raintiff,

V. Caséo. 12-cv-5836

N~

KEYSTONE ORTHOPEDIC SPECIALISTS
S.C., WACHN, LLC, and MARTIN R. HALL, )
M.D., )
)
)

Judge Robert M. Dow, Jr.

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER

Before the Court is Plaintiff’'s motion feentry of judgment under Rule 58 [440]. The
Court denied the motion without prejudice danuary 18, 2018, to allow the parties time to
conduct limited, targeted additidndiscovery concerning damages/ith the benefit of the
parties’ supplemental submissions, the Cowv proceeds to a rulg on Plaintiff's motion
[440]. For the reasons explained below, Pl#istmotion for entry of judgment under Rule 58
[440] is granted in part and denied in part. The Court dsva&laintiff $178,954.29 in
compensatory damages on Count 1 and denies iRlairgquest for equitale relief on Count 3.
Consistent with the jury’serdict, the award ond@int 1 operates in favarf Plaintiff and against
Defendants Hall and Keystone. The Court asards Plaintiff prejudgment interest on the
remaining counts and anticipates entering a fRale 58 judgment ordeat the next status
hearing in this case, which is set for July 18, 286.80:00 a.m. Counsel are directed to confer
and submit to the Proposed Order Box a propdised judgment order—agreed, if possible—

incorporating all of tk jury’s and the Court’s rulings rlater than July 16, 2018. The Court

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/illinois/ilndce/1:2012cv05836/271981/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/illinois/ilndce/1:2012cv05836/271981/489/
https://dockets.justia.com/

anticipates setting a briefing schedule on thecgrgtted Rule 59 motions at the July 18 status
hearing.
l. Background

Plaintiff Dr. Nicholas Angmpoulos (“Plaintiff’), an anesthesiologist, brought suit
against his former business partner, Dr. Maktall (“Hall”), a medicalpractice owned by Hall,
Keystone Orthopedic Specialists, S.C. (“Keysthnand a limited liability company formed by
Plaintiff, Hall, and other physicians & WACHN LLC (“WACHN") (collectively,
“Defendants”)for fraudulently filing an information returim violation of the Internal Revenue
Code, 26 U.S.C. § 7434 (Count ¢pmmon law fraud (Cour), breach of fiduciary duty (Count
3), breach of the WACHN operating agreemamd Keystone Agreement (Counts 5 and 6), and
unjust enrichment. These claims and their dactackground are describeén detail in the
Court’s prior rules ommotions to dismiss and summapydgment, knowledge of which is
assumed here. See [258], [303].

On June 6, 2017, a jury returnadverdict in favor of Platiff on all of the counts that
proceeded to trial—Counts 1, 2, 3, 5 and 6. Bgament of the parties, the issue of damages in
the event of a verdict for Plaintiff on Countwlas reserved for determination by the Court.
Plaintiff now seeks a damages award on Couaslyell as prejudgment interest on Counts 2, 3,
5, and 6 and equitable relief @ount 3—all of which Plaintiff would like incorporated into a
Rule 58 final judgment order. Defendants opposst of the reliebought by Plaintiff.

Il. Analysis
A Count 1 Damages
In Count 1 of his complaint, Plaintifought recovery under 26 U.S.C. § 7434 based on

allegations that Keystone and Hall causedaadulent IRS Form 1099 (“1099”) to be filed in



Plaintiffs name reporting more than $159,000tasable income for tax year 2007. Plaintiff
acknowledged that approximately $38,000 shoukkHhazeen reported on the 1099, but claimed
that the excess amount was included by KeystoneHatidbut of spite arimg out of the larger
disputes between the parties. Timy agreed with Plaintiff as thability. By agreement of the
parties, the calculation of damages will be done by the Court.

Section 7434(b) governs “damages” for the filofga “fraudulent information return.” It
permits the Court to award either (1) a ffatm of $5,000 or (2) the sum of (a) “any actual
damages sustained by the plaintiff as a proxincatése of the filing of the fraudulent return
(including any costs attributable to resolving defngies asserted as a result of such filing),” (b)
the “costs” of the civil action, and (c) “in the@wt's discretion, reasonabkgtorneys’ fees.”
Defendants insist that a minimal $5,000 awarduficient compensation, while Plaintiff seeks
an award of more than $325,000. Plaintiff's requestedrd includes all of the attorneys’ fees
and accounting expert expenses that he incunréiae underlying tax court proceedings as well
as roughly 25% of certain categories of attorndges and expert expasssin this litigation—
amounts that Plaintiff submits “fairly pertainéal proving Count 1 and that would have been
necessary even if Count 1 had bé&smonly count.” [440] at 12.

In its January 18, 2018 ordet7[6], the Court set out fouripciples thatit intended to
use in its analysis of Plaintiff's damages.rsEithe Court reognized that since a taxpayer may
need to initiate costly proceedings to resdhe receipt of a fraudulently inflated 1099, it would
be unjust not to compensate the taxpayer th@ costs incurred in connection with such
proceedings. Second, because distinguishing between a proper 1099 filing and a fraudulent one
may require lay taxpayers to employ both legal aocounting assistance, attorneys’ fees and

expert witness fees @perly lie within the sope of expenses potaly reimbursable to a



wronged taxpayer. Third, the Court will not second-guess Plaintiff's decision to retain
professional assistance to sort any alleged deficiencies assoewith his reten. Fourth, the
Court will use “reasonableness” as its touchstone in considering Plaintiff's request for fees.

In its January 18, 2018 opinion, the Courfected both Plainti’'s contention that
damages could be determined based on the cursory records submitted with the briefs and
Defendants’ position (set forth their motion for partial findingeander Rule 52(c)) that Plaintiff
waived any opportunity to devgdlarguments for a bench trial on Count 1 damages. Instead, the
Court allowed limited and proportional discoyeon Plaintiffs Count 1 damages claim,
including short depositits of Plaintiff's lawyers and accountants, with a focus on justifying the
reasonableness of the substantive work for which the individuals billed their time and the results
achieved. The Court advised that additional information on the reasonableness of the fees and
costs incurred in the tax proceedwguld be critical to the Coud’ability to assess Plaintiff's
claim to reimbursement of those fees ands;aghich amounts to more than $90,000. The Court
further recognized that the depasits may allow the lawyers in this case to provide additional
insight into the extent tavhich Count 1 was a “central issuetire case” as Plaintiff contended,
or a more peripheral one as Defendants contendled.Court’s hope wabat depositions would
streamline the Count 1 bench trial considerably.appears that thejjave, as counsel have
agreed the Court that the Count 1 damageshbeanetermined based on the parties’ papers
(briefs, transcripts, billing records).

In cases involving the award of fees to @iéug plaintiffs in civil rights lawsuits, which
guide the Court’s analysis afasonableness here, there is atgirpresumption that the lodestar
figure—the product of reasonable hours times aoredse rate—represents a ‘reasonable’ fee.”

Murphy v. Smith-- U.S. --, 138 S. Ct. 784, 789 (2018) (quotidgnnsylvania v. Delaware



Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Aid78 U.S. 546, 565 (1986)) (internal quotation marks
omitted). This is the “guiding light” of th8upreme Court’s “fee shifting jurisprudenceld.
(quoting Burlington v. Dague505 U.S. 557, 562 (1992)) (internal quotation marks omitted).
Nonetheless, “the lodestar figure is juse tistarting point,” and “though it is presumptively
reasonable, the figure may be excessive whepldmtiff has achieved only partial or limited
success.” Thorncreek Apartments Ill, LLC v. MicB86 F.3d 626, 638 (7th Cir. 2018) (quoting
Hensley v. Echerhard61 U.S. 424, 436 (1983)).

“A reasonable hourly rate is based on the lonaltket rate for thet@rney’s services.”
Montanez v. Simory55 F.3d 547, 553 (7i@ir. 2014). “The best evahce of the market rate is
the amount the attorney actually bills for similarriydout if that rate can’'t be determined, then
the district court may rely on evidence of ratbarged by similarly expemnced attorneys in the
community and evidence of rates set floe attorney in similar cases.Id. Additionally, the
Laffey Matrix—a guideline the United States Attorney’s Office in Washington, D.C., has created
to estimate reasonable attorneys’ fees—"can asmstistrict court with the challenging task of
determining a reasonable hourly ratePickett v. Sheridaiealth Care Center664 F.3d 632,
648 (7th Cir. 2011); see also, e.glgDonough v. Briatta935 F. Supp. 2d 897, 903 (N.D. Ill.
2013) (plaintiff's evidence was suffamt to show that his attorneyBburly rate in civil rights
harassment suit were reasonable where he submitted hourly rates for each attorney based on
years of practice, the Laffey Matrix providedygested hourly rates baken years of practice,
and the rates charged by plaintiff's counsel wepeakto the rates set ot the Laffey Matrix).
However, the Laffey Matrix is “only one factor determining a reasonable rate,” and “has never
formally [been] adopted” in the Seventh Circui&ibson v. City of Chicaga873 F. Supp. 2d

975, 983-84 (N.D. Ill. 2012). “Thparty seeking a fee award bears the burden of establishing



the market rate for the work; if the lawyersl feo carry that burdenthe district court can
independently determine the appropriate radddntanez 755 F.3d at 553.

The Seventh Circuit has “rejected thetiow that the fees must be calculated
proportionally to damages.Sommerfield v. City of Chicag863 F.3d 645, 651 (7th Cir. 2017)
(quoting Anderson v. AB Painting & Sandblasting, In678 F.3d 542, 545 (7th Cir. 2009))
(internal quotation marks omitted). It has algected the argument that a “prevailing party can
never have a fee award that is greater than the damages avatldcher v. Law Offices of
Phillip J. Rotche & Assocs., P,(G74 F.3d 852, 857 (7th Cir. 2009) (quotingicher v. City of
Evansville 545 F.3d 537, 546 (7th Cir. 2008)) (intermaiotation marks omitted). But while
there “is not a categorical ban on considenmigportionality,” proportionality is one of the
factors that the Courhay consider in determining a reasonable f&&ammerfield863 F.3d at
651.

The case law is well established on howraistcourts should determine which “legal
services [were] reasonably devoted te guccessful portion of the litigation.Richardson v.
City of Chicago 740 F.3d 1099, 1103 (7th Cir. 2014). The Court is guided by this case law in
determining which legal services were reasonaevoted to Count 1, vith is the only claim
for which Plaintiff is entitled to seek attorneysefeas a component of its damages award. “If an
attorney’s billing records permihe calculation of the hours devotexdthe claims on which the
plaintiff prevailed, then all gudge need do is determine therket rate for an hour of the
lawyer’s time and whether the fee generated bitiptying the hours by the rate is reasonable in
relation to the vale of the case[.]’Id. “But when the lawyer’s billing records do not permit
time to be allocated between winning and losing claims, estimation is inevitddle.\Where

“the plaintiff's claims for relié *** involve a common core ofacts or [are] based on related



legal theories,” “[m]uch of counsel’s time will lwkevoted generally to tHéigation as a whole,

making it difficult to divide the hours expended on a claim-by-claim basiensley 461 U.S.

at 435. Such lawsuits “cannot be viewed as a sefidscrete claims” anfijnstead the district

court should focus on the significance of the ovedlief obtained by the pintiff in relation to

the hours reasonably expeddmn the litigation.”1d.

With these principles in mind, the Court tutiesPlaintiff's fee requst. Plaintiff seeks

compensation for all of the expenses he iremdi in the tax court proceeding, 25% of the

expenses he incurred in this litigation throughaltrl00% of the expenses he incurred post-trial

on Count 1, and 25% of the expenses he incysostHtrial on mixed claims, minus 25% of the

amount that Plaintiff was awarded as a discovengtsgan. In particular, Plaintiff requests a total

of $369,466.13, composed of the following:

Fee Type Amount Billed Damages Requested
Tax court attorneys'des (Jenner) $49,758.75 $49,758.75 (100%
Tax dispute accountants’ fe@élahos) $40,875.00 $40,875 (100%)

Litigation attorneys’ fees through tri
(Jenner)

n5143,438.27

$35,859.525%)

b)

Litigation attorneys’ fees through trial (Gair) $764,627.82 $191,156.96 (259
Litigation attorneys’ fes post-trial on Count$32,767.50 $32,767.5000%)

1 (Gair)

Litigation attorneys’ fees post-trial on mixe®&36,847.02 $9,211.7@5%)
claims (Gair)

PBC expert fees $64,521.40 $16,130.25 (25%)

Less amount awarded as discgvsanction

($25,175.00)

$6,293.75 (25%)

Total: $1,107.660.76

Total: $369,466.13




Beginning with the fees associated wikie tax court proceeding, the Court concludes
that Plaintiff is not entitled to an award of 10@%ohis fees because in his settlement with the
IRS he agreed to pay taxes on a portion of the amount reported on the 1099. Instead, the Court
will award Plaintiff 76% of theamount he requests, given tHalaintiff obtained the IRS’s
agreement that 76% of the amount reported on the 1099 should not have been included
($121,567 out of the $159,577 reported).

Other than that reduction to account for Plaintiff's partial success in the tax court, the
Court is not persuaded by Defendants’ argumdatsfurther reducing the award of fees
associated with the tax courtggeeding. Gail Morse, an experea tax attornewat Jenner &
Block (“Jenner”), represented Pé#if in the tax court and chardePlaintiff her standard rate.
Defendants argue that, “[o]ther than Ms. Morse#ification of her own particular work in this
case, there is absolutely no etiive evidence to suggest that her approach is reasonable or
standard in tax court, dhat the rates chargecdeawithin the industry norm fahis type of case.”

[488] at 8. However, Ms. Morse charged hendtad rates, which is the best evidence of the
market rateMontanez 755 F.3d at 553, and Jennerdges were 87% of theaffey Matrix rates.
Further, despite being given the opporturtity conduct targeted discovery and depose Ms.
Morse, Defendants do not point to any worlattishe did that wasnaecessary or took an
unreasonably long time to complete.

Defendants also argue that Ms. Morse s@eportion of her time on issues that were
unrelated to Plaintiff’'s employnmé with Defendants, including ¢hsale of some property that
Plaintiff owned individually. Assupport, they cite to an “lafmation Document Request” that
the IRS sent Plaintiff, [486] & In addition to documents paining to WACHN, the form also

requests information relating to “For4797 Sale of Business Propertyld. This document



does not support Defendants’ argument. It isal@ar what the businegsoperty is, whether it
had anything to do with the 1099, whether any of Ms. Morse’s biigs were attbutable to the
business property. Defendants could have abk&dViorse about this issue in a deposition, but
there is no indication thahey made any effort to do sdloreover, Defendants make no effort
to calculate how much the Jenner tax courtdhibbuld be reduced to account for time spent on
the business property.

Defendants also criticize hoRlaintiff allocated Jenner’s bdllbetween the tax court case
and this litigation. Ryan Laurie of the Gdirm reviewed Jenner’s bills and allocated costs
between the tax court case and otlitegation. First he looked ahe biller on thdile with the
understanding that tax lawyer Ms. Morse waisngrily working on the tax court case and the
other attorneys were primarily working on theldeal court litigation. Second, he read each
billing entry to determine which entries relatedtaa court issues. Dafdants argue that this
allocation was inappropriate because Jenner doedelineate betweendhwo proceedings in
its bills and Mr. Gair testified that efforts wistinguish between thwork creates a “false
dichotomy.” [488] at 9. Th€ourt concludes tha¥lr. Laurie’s method ofllocating costs was
reasonable. It is not disputedat Ms. Morse worked primarily on the tax court case. And
Defendants did not identify any items allocated to the tax court case that they believe should
have been attributed to this litigation. R&intiff points out, “[dJumg Laurie’s deposition,
counsel for Hall reviewed only a single entry oe trenner bills identifak by Laurie to the tax
court case, which in fact reflected on its féuat it dealt with that matter.” [482] at 4.

The Court now turns to the bills of Pltffis accountant in the tacourt proceeding, Mr.
Vlahos. Vlahos billed $40,875 at his normal houdte of $150 per hour fdour types of work:

1) dealing with the 1099 in connection wiiling the 2007 tax return, 2) handling the IRS audit



initiated because of the 1099, @eparing schedules and formmsconjunction with Jenner for
presentation to the tax court, and 4) preparmg fears of amended returns that had to be fixed
after the tax court’s favorablelmg. Defendants criticize Mr. Vlahos’ bills because they are not
itemized and “note[] work on an additional issue not included in Count 1, namely a Form 1065
K-1.” [488] at 9. Regardless of whether .Mrlahos’ bills were itemized to Defendants’
satisfaction, he also submitted his underlying timeetd) he kept both the time sheets and billing
records in the ordinary course lmfisiness, and he testified that the $40,875 fairly and accurately
captured the fees he charged for his work in connection with the 1099. [484-1] at 117. As to the
Form 1065 K-1, Defendants did not ask Vlahos at his deposition about any work on that form;
the only mention of the Form 1065 K-1 is in pafta bill quoted dung the deposition, which
stated in one paragraph: “FBrofessional Services Rendered in Regards To *** Compilation
and review of data to premathe 2007 Individual Tax RetuForms U.S. 1040 and-IL-1040 as it
relates to questionable 1099-MISC and 1065 keceived from Keystone Orthopedic Specialist,
S.C. and WACHN, LLC and propédisclosure of such on the rets.” [484-1] at 115. Based on
this very limited information, it appears thtte 1065 K-1 was another “questionable” form
received from Keystone with the 1099. All oktivork that Vlahos described in his deposition
related to the 1099. To the extent he spenttiamy on a 1065 K-1, there is no indication that it
was a significant amount or is separdbben the work related to the 1099.

In sum, the Court concludes that Plaintiff is entitled to damages equal to 76% of the total
amount he spent on attorneys and his accouptasuing the tax Court case, or $68,881.65.

The Court next considers the fees thatriifiincurred pursuing this litigation. Jenner
handled the litigation ui late 2013, when the Gair firm took over. Matthew Devine was the

lead litigation partner for JennerMr. Devine states in hisedlaration that he was extremely

10



careful about the bill to Plaintiind wrote off some time and didtrrecord other time. Jenner’'s
attorneys charged their standard rates, which \8&eé of the Laffey Matrix rates. In total,
Jenner charged Plaintiff $300,471.66. Plaintifidp®198,197.02 and Jenner agreed to write off
the remainder. Subtracting the amount paidhentax court matter and the write-offs, Jenner’s
bill for litigation was $143,438.27. &ihtiff is seeking compensati for 25% of this amount, or
$35,859.57.

Chris Gair was the lead litigation partner the Gair firm. His normal hourly rate was
$550. He discounted his rate$#425 until February 2018. Thenather partner, Vilia Dedinas,
took over as the lead attorney. Her rate was $325, but she charged Plaintiff between $50 and
$225 per hour. The Gair firm rates were 54%th# Laffey Matrix rates and 70% of Gair's
normal rates. By the conclusion of the tridle Gair firm billed Plaintiff $764,627.82 for work
on the litigation. Plaintiff seeks compensation for 25% of this amount, or $191,156.96.

Plaintiff also hired an expert, Jay Sander®BLC Advisors. Sanders has more than thirty
years of experience providing accounting services to medical practices. Sanders prepared an
expert report with eight opinions, includimgpe opinion (No. 7) directly addressing the 1099-
MISC. Sanders also testifiedtatl. Sanders charged Plaintiffs standard hourly rate of $320
for trial preparation and a discounted rate $320 for trial testimonyfor a total bill of
$64,521.40. Plaintiff seeks compensation for 25% of that amount, or $16,130.25.

Defendants do not challengestheasonableness of the ratbsrged or number of hours
worked by Plaintiff's litigation attorneys andpert. See, e.g., [460] at 13-14 (statement by
Defendants that they “are not contesting the @air's billing rates. . . [or] the number of hours

that the Gair firm put into this litigation.”). Based on the undisputed records submitted by

11



Plaintiff, the Court concludes that both firmi@es were reasonable when compared to the
attorneys’ standard rates and the Laffey Matrix rates.

The primary dispute concernirige litigation-related fees is the portion of the fees that
are attributable to Count 1. Plaintiff contertiat the 25% he requests is reasonable—even
conservative—because it is impossible to diypde-verdict work on the lawsuit between Count
1 and the other counts of his complaint. Accogdio Plaintiff: “[JJust about all the work on the
case, and the whole trial, was devoted to provireg while Hall claimed on the bucket reports
and 1099 that Angelopoulos owkin hundreds of thousands of dedlait was actually the other
way around. Hall’'s fraudulent figures were conéal in the bucket reports, and he then carried
those phony numbers directly irttis ‘calculation’ of the 1099 and the 1099 itsel{482] at 12.
Plaintiff also points out that §8on 7434 does not create liabilityrfone who issuean incorrect
1099 but only someone who issues one that isitisteally fraudulent, ad argues that the whole
panoply of proof was offered antecessary to show fraudulentant on Count 1. Plaintiff
further argues that 25% is reasonable giversiigess on all claims and counterclaims and large
jury award of approximately $2 million, the tdement history, in witch Defendants never
offered more than $87,000, and thedhtought nature of the case.

Defendants disagree that Pi#if’s claims are inextricably intertwined. They explain
that, “[p]rior to ever filing this lawsuit, Plaintiff was well aware of the particular bases for each
and every number” included on the 1099, “even conceding that $38,010.45 of it was right.”
[488] at 13. Defendants alsosast that the fees requeste@ anreasonable because Plaintiff
made the case more complicated than necessaintiffls counsel “fostered an environment in

which counsel could not expect to reach certajreements or engage in routine practice that

12



they may otherwise in other cases,” [488Ra&t22, and some allocation must be made for the
Dubin Defendant’s settleméewith Plaintiff.

Taking into account all of the parties’ argemts, the Court concludes that Plaintiff is
entitled to a substantial award, but not the entire ®5%igation-related fees that he requests.
This case was hotly litigated for many years, wité parties filing five motions to dismiss, five
motions to compel, a summary judgment motion, exaus motions in limine, at least two post-
trial motions, and preparing fand conducting an 8-day jury triaith over a dozen witnesses
and 174 exhibits. While the parties might hameamlined the proceeding and reduced their
costs by being more cooperative, the Court cannothsdythis was Plaintifé fault, such that his
damages award should be reducB&fendants certainly contributéo the highvolume of work
necessary to resolve this cag®, instance by filing a summary judgment motion on claims for
which there were numerous disputed questions témaafact. Plainff’'s counsel also obtained
an excellent result for their client. Plaintgfevailed on every count dfis complaint and on
Defendants’ counterclaim, obtaining a jurgrdict of $990,000 in compensatory damages, $1
million in punitive damages, and $200,000 in insére This result also supports Plaintiff's
position that he was not unreasonable in refydo settle for the much lower amount that
Defendants offered.

Nonetheless, Plaintiff’'s award of competosg damages should be limited to those fees
that are reasonably attributaktie the litigation work on Counit. There is no easy way to
determine this, given that some of the westpported multiple claims and Plaintiff's counsel
(like Defendants’ counsel) did nobte in their billing entries thegarticular claims on which they
were working. The Court does not fault counseltfos, nor does it expect them to be able to

separate out the bills now. Instead, the Court madte its best estimate of the fees that are

13



reasonably attributable to Coudt Only a handful of the entries on Defendants’ “bucket
reports” were at issue inodnt 1: $100,000 was for money Pl#irhad already paid, two $6,061
payments for loan payments after his rediigma and $9,445 for funds Piff did not owe to
Midwest Diagnostics. As Defendants point qutpving that these entries were false did not
require a “full rehashing of indtry standards and recalculation af bucket reports.” [488] at
13. And while Plaintiff's discovery and ewdce concerning other items on the bucket list
provided additional support for Plaintiff's argumehat Defendants acted with fraudulent intent,
it was not necessary to prevail @ount 1. The Court thereforenst convinced tat Plaintiff’s
attorneys would have done 25% tbe total work if Count 1 weréhe only issue in the case.
Instead, the Court concludes that 10% iseasonable estimate of the time that should be
attributed to Count 1.

In addition, Plaintiff is not entitled to compsation for the fees that it incurred litigating
claims against the Dubin Defendants given thasé claims were settled. Defendants raise the
issue of a setoff for work done on claims agaithe Dubin Defendants in their supplemental
brief, but make no attempt to even estimate haveh time Plaintiff spent litigating against those
defendants. Comparing the confidential settlenfignire to the amount that Plaintiff won from
Defendants at trial, and taking into account tihat Dubin Defendants were dismissed two and
half years before the case weattrial, the Court concluddblat a small “Dubin discount”™—5%
off the top of the total amount that Plaintificurred litigating thiscase through trial—is
appropriate. The total amountled for the litigation, minus # amount Plainff was awarded
as a discovery sanction, is $947,412.49. Redwy 5%, the amount is $900,041.87. Taking
10% of that, Plaintiff is entitled to damagaghe amount of $90,004.19 for the litigation-related

fees incurred through trial.

14



That leaves the litigation-related fees tirddintiff has incurredsince the trial ended.
Post-trial, the Gair firm billed Plaintiff $32,767.36r work that it attributes to Count 1 and
$36,847.02 for work on “mixed” claims. The Courlvaward Plaintiff damages equivalent to
50% of the post-trial work on Count $1(6,383.75)—as both sides could have taken more
reasonable positions on those issues—and 10% of the post-trial work on mixed claims
($3,684.70) for a total award of $20,068.45 for post-trial work.

In total, the Court awards Plaiffitts178,954.29 as compensatory damages on Count 1,

composed of the following amounts:

Fee Type Amount Awarded (% of amount billed)
Tax court-related (Jenner and Vlahos) $68,881.65 (76%)
Litigation-related, through trial $90,004.19 (9.5%)
Post-trial, Count 1 $16,383.75 (50%)
Post-trial, mixed claims $3,684.70 (10%)
Total $178,954.29

B. Prejudgment Interest on P&intiff’'s State Law Claims

The Court determined in its January 18, 2018 otfolat Plaintiff was entitled to an award
of prejudgment interest, at a market rated without compounding, dm the date on which
Plaintiff first made a formal demand on Defentd&a—November 8, 2011.e8 [476] at 9-11. As
noted above, the Court requests that, by July 16, 2018, the parties work together on a proposed

final judgment order incorporating this anti@lthe other juryand court rulings.

15



C. Equitable relief on Count 3

Plaintiff's request for equitable relief oroGnt 3 is denied for the reasons explained in
the Court’s January 18, 2018 order. See [476] at 11-12.
Ill.  Conclusion

For these reasons, Plaintiff's motion for grif judgment under Rule 58 [440] is granted
in part and denied in part. The Court asaPlaintiff $178,954.29 in compensatory damages on
Count 1 and denies Plaintiff’'s request for equiatalief on Count 3. Corstent with the jury’s
verdict, the award on Count 1 emates in favor of Plaintiftnd against Defendants Hall and
Keystone. The Court also awlar Plaintiff prejudgment intesé on the remaining counts and
anticipates entering a final Rule 58 judgment oatehe next status hearing in this case, which
is set for July 18, 2018 at 10:00ra. Counsel are ddcted to confer ansubmit to the Proposed
Order Box a proposed final judgment order—agréegolpssible—incorporatig all of the jury’s
and the Court’s rulings no later than Jul§, 2018. The Court anticipates setting a briefing

schedule on the anticipated Rule 59 magi at the July 18 status hearing.

Date: July 9, 2018

RobertM. Dow, Jr.
UnitedStateistrict Judge

16



